The restatement of the financial statements prior to 2000 consisted of:

In the balance sheet:

1. the elimination of intra-branch interest included within amounts due to and from the financial sector;

2. the transfer of provisions for suspended interest from accruals and deferred income to other provisions;

3. a detailed presentation of supplementary capital in accordance with the current financial statement format.

In the profit and loss account:

4. the result on the valuation of foreign currency derivatives is presented as part of the foreign exchange
result. Previously they were shown as part of the profit/(loss) on financial operations;

5. foreign exchange gains and (losses) on specific provisions are included in the foreign exchange result.
Previously they were included in provision costs or provision releases;

6. costs related to the creation of provisions for certain interest amounts are now shown in provision costs.
Previously they were shown in other operating costs.

186

The effects of the restatements referred to above on individual items in the balance sheet and profit and loss
account are presented below.

31.12.1998

Before restatement After restatement Change

Total assets 8,056,470 7,971,529 (84,941)

Amounts due from the financial sector 567,399 567,390 (9)

Amounts due from non-financial and public sectors 4,581,728 4,500,742 (80,986)

Other assets 41,043 37,097 (3,946)

Total 5,190,170 5,105,229 (84,941)

Total equity and liabilities before restatement 8,056,470 7,971,529 (84,941)

Amounts due to the financial sector 520,229 457,818 (62,411)

Amounts due to non-financial and public sectors 6,197,838 6,185,413 (12,425)

Other liabilities 294,882 249,187 (45,695)

Accruals and deferred income 313,944 307,584 (6,360)

Provisions 26,548 68,498 41,950

Supplementary capital:

Statutory 95,401 95,400 (1)

Other - 1 1

Total 7,448,842 7,363,901 (84,941)

Changes in the profit and loss account

Interest expense (689,176) (689,298) (122)

Profit on financial operations 26,335 26,457 122

Foreign exchange profit 36,099 36,071 (28)

Other operating income 47,363 45,612 (1,751)

Other operating expenses (29,651) (29,653) (2)

Provision costs (398,809) (398,643) 166

Provisions releases 165,585 167,200 1,615

Total (842,254) (842,254) -

187

31.12.1999

Before restatement After restatement Change

Total assets 7,983,644 7,983,624 (20)

Amounts due from the financial sector 385,161 385,141 (20)

Total 385,161 385,141 (20)

Total equity and liabilities before restatement 7,983,644 7,983,624 (20)

Amounts due to financial institutions 405,263 405,243 (20)

Accruals and deferred income 287,092 286,614 (478)

Provisions 93,775 94,253 478

Supplementary capital:

Share premium - 135,294 135,294

Created in accordance with statutory requirements 246,724 110,157 (136,567)

Other - 1,273 1,273

Total 1,032,854 1,032,834 (20)

Changes in the profit and loss account

Profit on financial operations 1,478 722 (756)

Foreign exchange profit 32,991 28,769 (4,222)

Other operating income (14,193) (13,716) 477

Other operating expenses (451,502) (446,176) 5,326

Provision releases 268,505 267,680 (825)

Total 162,721 162,721 -

The changes in the presentation of data in the financial statements for 1998 and 1999 did not affect the
reported net profit or net assets.

188

Legal basis for not preparing consolidated financial statements for 1999 and 1998
The Bank did not prepare consolidated financial statements for 1999 and 1998 in accordance with Art. 56.2
of the Accounting Act dated 29 September 1994 and Par.3.3 of Resolution No. 2/98 of the Banking Super-
vision Commission dated 3 June 1998.

Relevant financial information justifying the decision not to prepare consolidated financial statements is